By Order RH-2-90 dated 23 August 1990, the Board decided to hold an oral hearing on rate of
return issues, to deal with all other issues by written submission and to conclude the hearing with
oral argument and reply on all issues.

The hearing commenced in Ottawa on 10 December and concluded on 13 December 1990.

RH-2-90 1

Chapter 2
Revenue Requirement

TQM requested approval of revenue requirements of $75,838,000 for 1991 and $77,975,000 for
1992. The authorized revenue requirement for 1990 was $69,315,000. The proposed increase of
$6,523,000 in 1991 and the further increase of $2,137,000 in 1992 were based primarily on the
introduction into cost of service of provisions for Income Taxes, Large Corporations Tax ("LCT")
and NEB Cost Recovery.

Summaries of the revenue requirements as requested and approved for the test years ending 31
December 1991 and 31 December 1992, depicting the Board’s adjustments, are shown in Tables
2-1 and 2-2, respectively. Details of the Board’s Adjustments to the test-year revenue requirements
are provided in Chapters 3 to 6.

Table 2-1

Revenue Requirement for the 1991 Test Year
($000)

Application
as Revised

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized
by NEB

Operating Costs

Operating and Maintenance 6,603 (173) 6,430

Municipal and Other Taxes 2,240 - 2,240

NEB Cost Recovery 732 - 732

Depreciation and Amortization 13,212 - 13,212

Income Taxes 7,017 (673) 6,344

29,804 (846) 28,958

Return on Rate Base 46,252 (698) 45,554

Total Revenue Requirement 76,056 (1,544) 74,512

Storage Revenue (218) 1 (217)

Net Revenue Requirement 75,838 (1,543) 74,295

2 RH-2-90

Table 2-2

Revenue Requirement for the 1992 Test Year
($000)

Application
as Revised

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized
by NEB

Operating Costs

Operating and Maintenance 7,061 (249) 6,812

Municipal and Other Taxes 2,312 - 2,312

NEB Cost Recovery 760 - 760

Depreciation and Amortization 13,212 - 13,212

Income Taxes 10,388 (547) 9,841

33,733 (796) 32,937

Return on Rate Base 44,458 (636) 43,822

Total Revenue Requirement 78,191 (1,432) 76,759

Storage Revenue (216) 1 (215)

Net Revenue Requirement 77,975 (1,431) 76,544

RH-2-90 3

Chapter 3
Rate Base

TQM applied for approval of amounts for rate base of $346,460,000 for the 1991 test year and of
$333,017,000 for the 1992 test year. The Board’s adjustments to rate base amounts for the 1991
and 1992 test years are summarized in Tables 3-1 and 3-2, respectively. The details of the
adjustments are explained in succeeding sections of this chapter.

Table 3-1

Rate Base for the 1991 Test Year
($000)

Application
as Revised

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized
by NEB

Gas Plant in Service

Gross Plant 471,579 - 471,579

Accumulated Depreciation (116,282) - (116,282)

Net Plant 355,297 - 355,297

Working Capital 1,497 (17) 1,480

Tax Benefit on
Sponsor’s Development Costs (12,076) - (12,076)

Large Corporation Tax 542 (31) 511

Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs 1,200 - 1,200

Total Rate Bsse 346,460 (48) 346,412

4 RH-2-90

Table 3-2

Rate Base for the 1992 Test Year
($000)

Application
as Revised

NEB
Adjustments

Authorized
by NEB

Gas Plant in Service

Gross Plant 471,606 - 471,606

Accumulated Depreciation (129,488) - (129,488)

Net Plant 342,118 - 342,118

Working Capital 1,556 (25) 1,531

Tax Benefit on
Sponsor’s Development Costs (11,641) - (11,641)

Unamortized Debt Issuance Costs 984 - 984

Total Rate Bsse 333,017 (25) 332,992

3.1 Gross Plant

TQM forecasted its average gross plant in service for the test year ending 31 December 1991 to be
$471,579,000, and for the test year ending 31 December 1992 to be $471,606,000. These amounts
reflect the addition of plant approved by the Board under Part III of the Act and the use of
depreciation rates approved by the Board as described in Chapter 4.

Decision

The Board has reviewed the projected average plant in service amounts of
$471,579,000 for the 1991 test year and of $471,606,000 for the 1992 test year and
finds them reasonable for inclusion in rate base for those test years.